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Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION. ·OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
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BULLETIN .1S86:. · .. December · i·, l969 · 

~·,·APPELLATE DECISIONS - BEL•AIR .. LIQUORS, INC, v. PATERSON •.. 

.. :Bel~Aj_:r._L.iquor~; . Inc.,. t/a. · ) 
Bel-Air:. Liquors,,. · · ._ · .. 

. . ') . 
·. ·~ppella??-t, 

v. 

Board of: Alcoholic Beverage 
Control for the City of . · 

) 

) 

) 
Paterson, 

Respondent •. ) 
- - ........ ·-. ~ - C9 - - - ~ - . - - -

·cONCLU:SIONS 
.and :.. 

ORDER 

Schwartz &~.Schwartz, Esqs", by Louis Schwartz, Esq., Attorneys 
· - · for.Appellant 

Joseph L~ ·Conn, .. Esq., by Samuel K. Yucht, :msq. i Attorney for 
'Respondent · 

' ~ ' ' 

BY·THE DlRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed ·the following. report herein: 

· Hearer 1 s Report . 

. . : . . ··This. appeal is addres.sed to the· action of the respondent 
Board,of Alc6holic Be~erage Control fo~· the.City of Paterson 
(hereinafter Board)" which by resolution dated June.11, 1969, sus­
pended.appellant's plenary retail consumption license .for premises 
127- West Broadway, Paterson, for twenty days effective June 23,. 
1969, after· finding it guilty.in disciplinary proceedings of a 

·charge alleging that on Saturday, May 3, 1969, .at ~ppr9~imately 
9 a.m., it allo,wed, permitted and· suffered 1a minor employee to 
sell, serve· ancf d·eli ver an ·alcoholic beverage, . iri viola ti on of 
Rule 2 of State Regulation No. 13. · · 

. up~n~ the r111~g o_r .. this .a.p:Pe.al-an order. ~ms entered by 
the Director on June 18,- .1969, staying the Board's order of sus-
pension until further·order of the Director.· · 

'·. Iri·'fts. pe.ti tiori, of· appeal the appellant. alleges that 
the Board's.action was erroneous ~ecause no competent evidence 
was introduced to ·establish the said alleged sale or th:tt the 
minqr was in fact -a·n employee of the appellant. · ·Further, it al- · 
1ege s that. ·the ·Board failed ,.to prove tha ~··the sai.d regulation was 
violated. · · · · ·'·" ·.. . ...... · . . · · ·.... · .· · · 

' .. ,.· 

The ariswer. of the Board.· denied .. the._ sl.lbst~riti v~ allega~ 
tions of the petition •. ·This· matter·was:presented:.for determination 
upon the stenographic transcript of the. ·proceeding~ held befo~e 

:: the Board.which-.w~s submitted pursuant to Rule. ff of·.S.tate Regu-
la ti on No. 15 and-, was supplemented by a·_ written. memorandum:··· of 
counsel. ·'· · · · ·. · _.. . . ., · · .- . :··-- · ..... 

l • :« : ~ : • ' .~ • '' •' ':, • -I "> f' ' •' • • :~ ~· I :" 

. · rn<tie,<m~ni~randum;»· c~un$.ei for th~.· rir.st' · time'."as~·erts · .. 
that· the Board did not have "jurisdiction. to iris ti tute.· this.':.·. · >: 
matt~r· as R.S_. ··33:1-5.1,. under.- which the local '})oard .op·erates~· '· · 
is· unconstitutional;· .. a~ :~ t · p~·rt~ins .. t.c.. the· qi ty. ·or. Paterson~ 11 

-. - . • • j', • '· "• ! •• ' # ! ,; "' . ' ', I ' ~ •' • ~ •' ~ •I • ... ; .. ' • : • I •j ' ' : ;° • • '' I • • < 

' : . \ • . . ~-: 'i. ' '' . ' . ·: . . ' ' '; . ' ' ' . : ~ . : j ... ·• ·-:.··:-..... ' 
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This contention~lack~ merit becaus~ a challenge to the ~alidity 
of statutes and-ordinances can only be adjudicated· by a civil 
court of competent Jurisdiction since statutes are presumed to 
be valid bn th~ir face. Re Paula; Bulletin 1762, Item 2; Blanck 
y_ ... Magnolia, 73 N.J. Super. 306... · 

:The- transcript reflects the following: Lawrence . 
Spagno:t.a ___ (_a local police officer who was on patrol on _the morning 
of May 3, 1969) was surmi1oned to the subject premises. Upon his 
arrival he obs~rved·a·person (later identified as:James Cave) 
leaving the ·premises with an unopened can ·of Rheingold beer. 
Upon questfoning.this individual he admitted that he had just . 

. purchased this can of beer from a person in the. premises •. The 
can of beer was being carried in~- horizontaljp6sition and the. 
officer wa$ certain'. that the can was unopened·.·· The officer im·­
media tely thereupon.entered the premises.and spoke to the minor 
who identified himself ·a~ Warren - .;.,.age 20, and informed the of­
ficer that he had just opened-the store and was engaged in sweep­
ing the floor. The officer then,· returned 'to· nearby premises where. 
Cave was consuming the can of .. beer, and noted.that;the contents of 
the c~n l·ooked like beer, had the clear· odor of .beer and was in 
his opinio~ unmistakably beer. At the request of the poli~e of­
ficer, Cave accompanied him to the premises and 'identified the 
minor as the one who sold him the beer and charged him twenty 
cents .for. it. This was acknowledge by the minor. Both the minor 

·and Cave were taken to police headquarters where a statement was 
taken from Cave to the same effect. . . . . , 

·James.Cave, testifying .on behalf of the_ Board, gave 
the following account: On the morning in question he purc~ased 
a can of be~r and paid the minor "twenty cents for ·it. The minor 
told him that he put water into the can and that in fact the can 
contained water instead of beer. However, the can was sealed 
upon its .purchase and had a "flip top." :fie was then questioned 
sharply about the statement he gave at police headquarters in which 
he admitted .that be purchased the can of .beer from this minor on 
the date in question and paid him twenty 1 cents, therefor. He 
further ·admitted acknowledging in the statement that he had pur­
chased beer ·at ·these.premises on prior ocbasions. And, finally, 
he admitted that the statement he gave at police headquarters was 
the truth. · 

On cross examination the witness again testified that 
the can acutally contained water~ · 

On redirect, he was asked the following by a Board me~-
ber: 

"Q The can,· did you open that can yourself? 
A Yes. 
Q What did it have on the top there to open tha.t can? 
A A flip-top •. 
Q How did you .open that can? 
A Fllp-top. 

prior .. : to 
~. . 

Q 'I'.he can wasn't opened ·YOU getting it? 
A No. 
Q It wasn't -opened? 
A Noo 
Q Until ybu· op·ened it·yourself? 
A Yes. rt 

. Polici~ Officer William Villalobos participated in the 
·~.investigation of _this matter on the.morning of May 3, 1969w He 

,visited the premises, ·spoke to the ~inor and to Cave, and observed 
.. the contents of the.can of beer which was seized by Officer 
. 'Spagnola~ It wa_s his clear impression-, :from his personal knowledgo 
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of.beer, that the contents were beer·;. and had the characteristic 
o~or of beer.· He questioned Cave at.headquarters ~nd corrobo~ated 

.. ·the· fao,t that the. questions in the statement were. voltiiltari1y 
. · .answ.ered by_ Cave to . the effect that he purchased a ·can of Rheingold . 
.. beer. from.· the· said mino.r. and that it was in .fact. beer ahd not water.-· 

., ' ~ t ' • 

' . . ~ . .. - . . . . . . . . . . . ._ -~ . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . /" " . - . . . . : ') . 

. · .. (: · · '. <:. · ... : ·. Warr~n· ~~-'.;.~~-(~he.·mihor ·h~rein) f .'testifyirig. ori.. "f?ehalf· of · -
·.;· _the. appellant, "·gave· _the fo;tlowing ~a.ccoUrtt·: :"'He .:.~s ·:regularly .. eni~ 
.· ,.Plo:re.~ .i~ .·co~st~uc~i9n· wc;>rk· f~~ his unc;i.e· and he was a~ked by" ., 

·: .. ;J~ugene Sharpe. :(a_ c9rpdratt? officer. of· the .·appellant)· to ·perform 
:"~ work in clean~hg the. premises .. Oif the date in cftiestion;. .On that 
· morning he obtained ithe k~y from Sharpe and was· in process of · · ,. 
· sweeping the floor of the. tavern when Cave entered and asked for · 

.. a·can·of .beer •. · H~'charged him twenty cents and stateQ. that }the 
·can did not actually contain beer but contained water and that· 

... cave· knew i te . On cross examination he ad.mi tted that Cave did 
.,·<not~ return -to· complain· a~ou,t the fact that he was· allegedly i.sold 
·.;.·water instea<i -of ·beer ... It was stipula. ted tha.t 'ij:lis m:inor ·was in· .. 
. fact· twenty years of age •. · .. . - - · , . · · 

··: : L. · .\ .: ·/ " ~hgen~· • Sh~f~e• ·ie$tHied. that. he ·e~ploy~d ~is fuino; to· . 
'·clean ::the· premises bef9re: i t"was opened oh t~a ~ day and gave him· ._ 
"'a key· to ope:q. the premises·. · ~Shortly :thsrea.fter 'police officers '_ · · 
contacted· him an~ ... informed li:bn· ~ha~· .~ s~.ie· had been made by the.· 

· .: rpin<;>r _ ~nQ. ~liat. t~e, twenty cents:. received was ~ting up on the cash . 
·-.:·register. '_This liit~ess admitted that the~,cash register reflected 
.. ;·a. sale :in .the sum of. twenty cents. Final1Y.; he insisted that the- · 

· minor had "no autho~ity to do anything in the s~ore •.. No more 
:: · than to sell a bottle of soda water." . · . 
. -. . ~ . ~· . - ' ' -: ·-- \. . . . . 

. '.·_<·.- :<?'.::·>·:~~-:~ ... -:.'. ... ·:/".·we-.·~~~ ·deaii~~_-:here-. ~i th·~ .ptlreiy .. dis.cipliriary .m~asure " · 
_:>;and .:its ·alleged infraction.., .~Such proc.eed.ings are ci vii ih nature .­
·":<~rid .. ·not c'riminai~ . ·Kravis v. Hock, 137 N .J .L. 252 (Sup. Ct. 191+8) s·­

..... Thtis the Board was required to establish .its case only by a fair · 
<:.-preporide·rance of the credible evidence. Butler Oak Tavern v. 
·'.Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, 20. N.J·. 373. In.other_. 
: .. words, the finding" m.ust be ba,sed. upon a reasonable certainty as 
:··to the probabilities arising from a. fair consideration of the evi- . 
. : .dence •. · 32.J\ c.·J9-S_• ·Evidence., Sec.· 1042. · 
\:'.:.<::"· . : .: \~:- '. ·: .. ~\; _: .•..•. -.. .. . . . . . . . . . .. 
.-·: ... :, ... ~">:··Since .this matter~ was presented on appeal upon the . 
_'_tra-nscript, !. diQ. not have the opport~ity that· the ·Board_ did. to 
p·ersonallY obser:ve the demeanor ot.· the witnesses and give. weight. ". 

: .. 'to_. such testimony as· it foWld .credib.lee It is axiomatic that· · · 
.. ·~vid.ence, .· to.· P.e .. be:Lieve·d, must not only. proceeQ. trom· the mouths .... · . 
;{.of._credil>le wit~esses but must be credible in itself 1 and must · : 
:'.::be· such, as common e;x:perienoe and observation of' mankind can ap-
·{prove.· as probable in· the circumstancese S.pagnuolo v. Bonnet, 16 . 
);.)~•J:,,·:. 546.-:_ (+95*);. qa~lo_v). _Gal~.o, 66 NeJ.··Super~· 1 ··(App.Div. 1961).· 

:.'gt:'.)~·,~;·>.-.: ........... ,:'.".I·~ ... :·is.· ~uite' appar·e_nt that the B~a'rd con~idered t~~ ·Ve~~. 
·;:::·:' .. siori>or·the.mino:r,·that he sold .. water.instead or beer, to be wove·n 
\'"out .of whole cloth and a total fabrication.. They .also clearly 
:'"·were ·convinced that. Cave was a person of ve.ry limited intelligence 
·>and obviously was not telling· the truth about being served water 
;.·instead :or beer. They ·chose .to believe'_the testimony of Officer 
;\Spagnola and police officer Villalobos tha.t beer was f?Old by a 
":"::··minor· on': .the date in question. The fact is that both p·olice offi­
.~,"cers rec;9gnized, through the sense of smell and observation, that . 
.,:.f"~h~ .. ~a~-,-~,on~~~~~·e·~· be~r. and not water.,, · . , · . ... ,,.· 

1 

., ..... : .·:. · .. ·Th.e general rule is that a beverage sold pursuant to an ... 
: .. ":,or4er-.. f'or.·?the purchase of' a type· of alcoholic beverage· creates the . 
: .. {p~rmi.~-~ible· inferenc~ .. that". t~e. ~average ordered, was ~-a·ctually .sold ·.·· 
·{!d1rid,'further :.warrants. ·judicial notice of the fact that such beverage 
i~:had·:'.an alcoholic."content of. more than one-h~lf of one per- cent. ·w .· 
K:\79~:µ.me and, ·hence·, constitutes an "alcoholic ~everage" ·within the :_ 
;.·,s:~-a_tutory.:definition· at R.S,.,33~~-l(b)i: ·i; SeejState Ve Marks~ ·65· .:. '" 

?·>/'_. :.~:· ' . . . . . . . : ' 
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N.J .L .• 84,-- 87.; Lewinsohn v.· U~Be·.,- .. ·278 F. 421, 425, 426; Holmes 
v. Cavicchia, 29 N. J. Super. 434e . · · 

. The Board,. therefore, found, and I concur in such find-
ing, that. the minor did in fact sell an alcohril~c beverage as al­
leged her~in~ 

The appellant. further alleges that the minor was not an 
actual e.mployea· of the appellant and was not ~uthorized .to trans.­
act this salee The· general. rule is that to 11 employ 11 · is to make · 

- use ofthe-~ervices'ofanotber; to have orto keep at work; to·· 
entrust with some. duty, as· distinguished from to "hire." Re 
Flaminck, Bulletin .147 , .. Item 4.. In Kravis v.- Hock, supra·, at P. 
255, the· court· considered the ... issue of employment in the follo:wihg 
language: · 

nwebst·er· d.efines the word ! emptoy~' 'To use, to have 
iJJ. se·rvice; to cause. to b~ ·engaged in do:tng s.omething;: 
to make use· of as an in$trument, a means, a material, 
etc., .for·a specific purposee~~ · · 

Thus, whenever one utilizes the se·rvices· of another to accomplish . 
his. business, he is employing that· other. See ·al_so Re N.eim, BuJ..­
letin 1772, Item 2. The Board was persuade·d, and qui.te properly, 
that this minor was in· fact employed on the date herein charged.· 

The burden of s·stabliShing that the Board acted errone-· 
.ously and· in. an abuse of its discretion is upon the appellant. The 
ultimate test in these matter·s. is one of reasonable·nes.S:.--'. on the part 

·of the Boarda O~; to put. it another way, could the.Board, as:· rea­
sonable men; acting reasonably,. have come to its determination. 
based·tj.pon the credible evidenc-e ·presented. Cf. Hudson Bergen. 

· .Liquor Dealers Ass.~n. v •. Hoboken, 135 N.J .L. 502. In other words, 
the Director should not reverse until he f~hds as a fact that 
·there was a clear abus~ or discretion or unwarranted finding of 
fact or mistake of law by the. ~oard.. Cf. Nordea, Inc.v~ State., 4J 

-.N.J. Super. 277 (App.Div.-1957). · 

. I am persuaded from my reading .of. _.the entire record 
that the evidence on the whole supports the decision of the Board •. 
I find, therefore,: that there was a sale of. alcoholic.'beverage·s ... 
py a minor. who was an employee of the appellant 0'.!1 the.date al-

. leged in· the charge herein. The appellant is liable for the acts 
of his employee. In re Olympic, .Inc. , 49 N. J. Super. 299; · · . Rule · 
33 .of State Regulation No. 20.. · · 

. . . 

. I conclude, therefore, "that. the ·appellant._ has not, SUS.~ 
· tained the .burden of proof. of showing.·that the· Board's .action was 
erroneous .and against· the weight of the evidence, ·as required by · 
Rule 6 of State 'Regulatio'n No. 15. . . . . . . . . . . 

It is ac~cordi~gly recomme.nded 'that an ·order. be "e~tereci 
affirming. the· Board ts action·, dismissing· the appeal,· and. re-·: · 

·.imposing the suspension., · 

.- : Conclus.ions and . Order 1· .. " .. • 

. Pur~uaiit to Rule 11+ ·of State Regulat~ori No. 15, written 
cex ceptions to the. Hearer 1 s ·report and argument in support thereof · 
were filed by the: attorney for appe·llant. No answer to the · "., .. 

· . .-exec.eptions. was .. filed by re.spondente . . . 

I have care·fully-. analyzed. the exceptions and. find· that' 
, they have ei.ther been· answered i~ the Hearer's report ·or are 
. lacking.· in merit. 
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. Having carefully cbrisidered the entire. record herein, 

including· the. transcript of the testimony,. the exhibits, the . 
H~arer's report.and the exceptions f!led thereto, I .concur in the 

· findings and conclusions of the .Hearer and· adopt them as my con- · 
clusions herein~ ~ 

Accordingly,_ ~t is, on·"this .7th day o~ Octgber, 1969,:.­

·oRDERED that the action of respondent.be and the same. 
is hereby affirmed and that the appeal be andfue same. is hereby 

.dismissed; a~~ it· is further 

.. ORDERED .that Plenary Retail Consumption Li.cense. C-314-, '-1 

issued by .the Board·of Alcoholic Beverage Control for th~.City . 
of P~terson to. Bel-Air Liquors, Ince, .t/a Bel-Air Liquors, for: · 
premises 127 West Broadway, Paterson, be and the same'is hereby 
suspended for twenty (20) daysj commencing at 3:00 aeme Tuesday, 
October 14, 1969, and ·termina~ing at 3~00 aomo Monday~ 
November 3~ 1969e · 

Joseph Me Keegan·; 
Director.· 

2e .· -DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - .PROCUREMENT FOR PROSTITUTION..;, . 
LICENS~ SUSPENDED. 210 DA;!S, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo . . . . 

In the·Matter of .. Disciplinary. 
· Proceedings ·against 

·Phylii's Ferdinand 
t/a Inn Discreet 
35 Joyce Street. 
West· orange, New ~ersey 

. ') 
'. ) ' 

) 

. ) 

) 
Holder- of Plenary Retail Consumptimn 
License C-9 issued by the Board of ). 
Alcoholi~ Beverage Control of the 
Town of West Orange_ ) 

'. - - - - .~ - - -. - - - - -·- - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER.· 

Saul c. Schutzman, Esq., .Attorney. for Licensee 
- Edward Fs'Amb~qse; Esqo, Appearing for· the Division 

BY·THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads-!1911 vult to a charge alleging that on 
June 3, _1969, she permitted procurement for prostitution on the 
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent ~rior ~ecord, the· license will be suspended for 
two hundred ten days, with remission of five days for the plea 
entered·, leaving a ·net suspension of ·:two hundred five days o 

Re McCarthy~ Bulletin 1870, Item 2. · --

Accordingly~ it is, on .this 6th day-of October, 1969~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-9, 
issued· by the Board of Alcoholic Beverag.e Control of the Town of 
West Orange to Phyllis Ferdinand, t/a Inn· Discreet, for premises 
35 Joyce Street, West Orange, be and the same is hereby susp$nded 
for two hundred five·(205) days, commencing at2:00 a.mo Monday, 
October 13, 1969, and terminating _at 2:00 ao~e Wednesday, May 6, 
1970. ' . 

Joseph M. Keegan, 
D:Lrector 
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}o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLfCITATION FOR PROSTITUTION 
... PIUOH DISSIMILAR HECUHD - AGGRAVATING CIHC1.J11IS 1I1ANCE 
LICENBE SUSPEimED . FOR 130 DAYS, LES~. 5 FOR PLEA. ..·, 

. I 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
· Proceedings against 

Estyre Ste~rart 
t/a -Cente.r- Bar 
1719 Pacific· Avenue 
Atlantic· City, N.J~~. 

Holder of Plen.ary Retail Consumption 
License C-21, issued by the Board of 
Conrraissioners of. the City of Atlantic 
City. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --

) 
) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Edward I. Feinberg, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq a , Appearing for tl+e Di vision 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

I.Ji·censee pleads· B.Q11· vult to a cha:rge alleging-.· that on 
June 21 1969 She permitted solicitation for prostitution.on the 
licenseJ premises, in violation of Rule 5 of .State Regulation 
No.·2oe 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the Dir·ector for twenty-five days effective April 28, 1958, 
for sale· to minors; by the. municipal issuing authority for ten 
days effective Jurte 24·, 1960, and again by the Director for sixty 
days effective October 31, 1960, both for permitting apparent . · 
homosexuals on the licensed premises; by the municipal issuing 
authority for .ten days· effective September 11, 1967 and.again by 
the Direc.tor for twenty days effective September 24, 1968, both . 

. for s~le to minors. Re ·Stewart, Bulletin 1820, Item 10. 

. The license will be suspended for ninety days (Re 
To~ol_e Enter12rises, Inc., Bulletin 1838, Item 2), to which 
will be added ten days by reason of the record of two sus·pensions 
for dis·similar violations in 1967 and 1968 within the pas·t five 

( 

Ye,ars (R;e Malone?- Bulletin 1873, Item 9) ,. and thirty d<:-ys by re~son, ~f 
the aggravating cir·cumstance of there having occurred five previous -
suspensions of.license (Re ScangarelJ..Q., Bull~t:Ln 17.fJ.., Item lJ), 
or a . total of one hundred thirty days, with remission of five days· 
for the plea entered·,· leaving a net suspension of one hundred 
twenty-five· days,. 

AccordiD:gly, it is, on this 14th day of Cotober .1969., 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-21,­
issue.d by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City .. 
to. Es tyre Stewart, t/a Center Bar, for premises 1719 Pacific Avenue,. 
Atlantic City, be and the same is hereby suspended· for one hundred 
twenty-five (125) days, commencing at 7 a.m. Tuesday, October 2+; 
1969, and te~minating at 7 a.m. Monday, Februar~ 23, 1970. . · 

Joseph M Keegan, · 
Directors 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS --FRONT - LICENSE REVOKED. 

In the Matter of Disciplina~y 
Proceedings against 

George Allen, 
t/a Bismark Cafe 
29 East Hanove~ ~treet 
Trenton, Ne~ Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of ·Plenary.Retail Consumption) 
License 0~125, issued by the City 
Council of th~· City of _Trenton~ _ )-
- - - ._. .. CMI 4"lill '_1111;;11 r;;:IU - Giii - _., - .. - .a 

No appearanc·e o"n behalf of Licensee 
Louis F~ Treole, Esq., Appearing for the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

;The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

The following charges were preferred against-~he 
-- licensee: 

. "lo In your application dated Februa~Y 3, 1969,- filed 
that same date with the City Gouncil of the City 
of Trenton and upon which you obtained your current 
plenary retail consumption license on February 21, .· 
1969 by transfer· from George Kriss, you· falsely 
stated~: 'No' in answer to Question No" 29, which asks:_ -

· •_Has any individual, partnership, corporation or as-_ 
,: ... sociation, other than the applicant, any interest, 

- directly or 'indirectly, in the license applied for or 
in the business to be conducted under said license?', 
whereas in truth and fact the aforesaid Qeorge Kriss 
had such an interest in that he continued to be and 
was the real and beneficial owner of said license and 
of .any and all business. to be conducted thereunder; . · . 
said false statement being in.violation of R.S. 33:1-259 

11 2~ In your aforesaid application, y:ou falsely stated 
- 'No' in answer to Question No. 30 which asks: 'Has 

the applicant agreed to permit any person to receive, 
or agreed to pay to any employee or other person (by 
way of rent, salary or otherwise), all or any portion 
or percentage of the gross or net profits or income 
derived from the business to be conducted under the 
license applied for?', whereas in truth and fact you 
had agreed to permit the aforesaid George Kriss to 
retain all the profits and income derived from the 
conduct of any business by you under the license trans­
ferred to you as aforestated; said false statement being 
in violation of R.S. 33:1-25. 

11 3. From on or about February 3, 1969, until the ·present -time, 
you knowingly aided and abetted George Kriss to exercise 

- contrary to R$S. 33:1-26, the rights and privileges of 
your plenary retail consu.mption license; in violation-

. of H.So 33 :l-52e II 

The charges dated J~une 3, 1969, were mailed to the 
licensee by certified mail addressed to the licensed ~remises, 
but were returned by the post office as 11 Unclaimed. 11 'Thereafter, 
on July 3, 1969, a telegram was sent to the licensee which 
stat.es: 
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financial straits and overburden6d with debts, there is no 
alternative "otherthan a recomn1endation that the instant li-
. censee be found guilty of tl1e charges preferred herein. Under 
.the ci.rcumstances and in view of the nature of·the violations 
and, moreover, the failure of the licensee to appear at the 
hearing, it is recommended that the only proper.and justifiable 
penalty is revocation of·'the licensee Cf. Re Krieg Corporation, 
Bulletin 1841, Item 3. 

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed pursuant 
to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 

Having considered the entire record herein~ including 
the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits and the Hearerls . 

· report, I concur ih the findings and recommendations of the Hearer 
and adopt them as my conclusions her~ino 

Notwithstanding expiration of the license on June 30, 
1969 and its non-renewal for 1969-70, it may still be revoked, 
pursuant "to Rule l of State Regulation No~ 16. : And properly so, 
·to bring into effect the. pr'ovision of the Alcoholic Beverage Law, 
in.R.So 33:1-31, that a revocation of license shall render· the 
licensee ineligible to hold any alcoholic beverage license for 
two years from the effective date of tile revocation. 

Accordingly1 it is, on this 7th day of October, 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-125, 
i.ssued by the C.i ty Council of the .City of Trenton to George Allen, 
t/a Bismark Ca'fe, for premises 29 East Hanover Street, Trenton, 
be and. the same is hereby revoked, effective immediatelye . 

Joseph M. Keegan, 
Directorll) -
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DISCIPLINAHY .PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (HOHSE HACE. BE1'S) -
LIC~NSE SUSPENDED POH 60 DAYS, ··LESS 5 FOH PLJ1:A. 

In the· Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Frederick M. Ader and Ninfa Ader 

) 

) 

t/a Freddy's Place ) 
322 South Hain Street 
Wharton, N.J~ ) 

Holders of· Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-10 iSs~e~ by the Borough 
Council of the -B?rough of Wharton ) 
- - - - - - ~·- - - - - - - - - - -
Saul A. Wolfe, Esq., Attorney for Licensees 
Louis F. Treole, Esq.,.Appearing:for the Division 

BY THE DIREC.TOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
"AND ORDER 

. Lic~nsees plead mn-vult-to a charge all'eging that on 
March 20, 21 and 25, 1969, their predecessor in interest, Stanley 
W. Zelensky, t/a Stan's Bar, from whom the license was transferred 
effective June .30, 1969, permitted acceptance of horse race pets 
and pay-off thereon on the licensed premises, in violation of 
Rule 7 of State Regulation ~o. 20. 

Abseftt prior reeord, the license will be suspended for 
sixty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 

· leaving a net suspension of fifty·-.fi ve days. Re Polonaise Lounge, 
Inc., Bulletin 1871, Item 7. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of Octobe~, 1969, 

ORDERED ·that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-10, 
issued by the.Borough Council of the Borough of Wharton to 
Frederick_M. Ader and Ninfa Ad~r, t/a Freddy's Place, for premises 
322 South l·'Iain Street, .Wharton, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for fifty-five :< 55) days, commencing at -1: 00 a. m. Tuesday, 
October 14, 1969, and terminating at 1:00 a.mo Monday, Decembe~ 8, 
1969. 

Joseph M. Keegan, 
Director. 
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6_~ · · DISCIPLINAR:Y PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE "FROM ANOTHER RETAILER 
. :., - FALSE BEVERAGE TAX BUREAU REPORTS ~ ~R,IOR DISSIMILAR 
. RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR: 30 DAYS, - LESS .5 FOH ·PLEAo. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
· · Proceedin~s against 

) 

) 
~he Little Doll, !nee 
506 Summit Avenue ) 
Union ·city, New Jersey 

. . . ) 
Holder of Plenary Re·tail Consumption 
License C-115 issued by the Board of) 
Commissioners .of ·the City of_ 
tJni on C'i ty · ) 
. . 

~- • - - ~ a ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ • 

Licensee,· by Anthony Garafola;· President, Pro se 
Walt~r He Cleaver, Esq;, Appearing for the Division 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

_BY THE DIRECTOR: 
. . 

·Lic.ensee pleads !1Q!! vul t to cparges alleging that (1) on· 
dj_v~rs.:9-ates between May 19 and August i2, 1969' it purchased ..... 

· aJ..cq,holicf beverages from. other retailers; in violation of Rule 15. 
of- S.t~t.e .Reg;\].la ti oh No., : 20 · and ( 2) . f~led a false Beverage T~x. ..· .. 
~u:re_au: report.·for June 1969, in· vio·lation of R"S~ 54:45•1 and 47 .• J.• 
' . . . . .. ·~ - . ' ... . . ' ,- - .· , . ~. . . . -- . . . ·.. - . 

· · . .. . · · · ..... -Licensee· -has a previous record of suspension· ·or licens·e · 
··by·: ·the mtinicipai · issuing· authority for ten days effective Jlliie· 28; 
.1965,: for· permitting_~ brawl on the licensed premiseci and emp~oying_ 

·'.-.a. person-~without municipal indentification card. 
. . ·~ .;. ' . \ 

. , .'·,·:·:·_Th<( l:lcense ·wii1 ·be s·uspended on the firs;t cl;large for 
· .. · fift~en -~~ys ahd on the second charge f o~ ·:ten days (Re Club 232; 
·Inc.,,. Bulletin_ 1882,. Item '6), to which will -be added five days . 
. -by reason of the prior record of suspension for dissimilar viola- . 
. ti on within the past five years· . (Re Mugil, . Bulle tin 1867, I tern 5) · 
or ·a total of ~hirty days, with remission of five days for the : . 

•,. 

ple_a entered,. leaving ·a net ·susp~nsion of twenty-five days. · 

Accdrdingly, it is, on this 14th dµy of October,·1969, · 

ORDERED t4at plenary Retail Consumption License C-115, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of. the City of Union City to 
The Little Doll, ~nc o ·for premises 506 Summit '.A venue~ Union City, ·. 
be· and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five ~25). days, . 

'commencing at 3 :00 acme Thursday, October 16~ 1969, .and terminating . 
. at 3:00 aem. Monday, November 10, 19690 

Joseph· Mo. Keegan,, 
Directoro 
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7o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE FROM ANOTHER RETAILER - r, 

.. ·· · . LICENSE ·SUSPENDED FOH. 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proce~dings against ) 

Jame-s S. Root,. Jro 
716 Broadway . 
Bayonne,- NeJe 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary,R.etail Consumption) 
License C-72 iss-µ.ed, .bY the Municipal · 
Council of the City of Bayonne · . ) 

\,. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Feinberg, ·Dee & ·Feinberg, Esqs., by William M. · Feinbe'rg ,- Es9.. ; 
Attorneys for ·Licensee _ 

Walter He Cleaver' ·Esq·ti j Appearing f_orthe Division 
. . . . . ~ .. · .. . ' . . . ': .· . . . ~ . ~ . . . . 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

Licensee pleads .guilty to a charge alleging that on . 
divers dates between February 5, 1968 and July 28, 1969, he pur.;.;., 
·chased.alcoholic beverages from another retail licensee, in vio-
lation of Ruilie 15 of State Regulation NoQ 20e . - . -· · -· · ' _ 

Absent prior r_ecord, the license will be suspended -for· . 
. fifteen days, with remission of five days for ·:the plea entered,_·.· 
leaving a net suspension of ten dayso Re M.V~ Patterson, Inc.,. 
Bulletin 1849, Item 5~ 

Accordingly, it is, on tl:J.is 10th day of o·ctober·,_·1969,_ 

.-. ORDERED that Plenary Re·tail Consumption License· C-72, · 
-issued by the Municipal Council of the City of Bayonne to James,· 
S. Root, Jr. for premises 716- Broadwa·y, Bayonne, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for ten .(10) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. --·· 
Friday, October 17, 1969, and 'terminating at 2:00 a.m. Monday, 
October 27, 19690 - , , 

Joseph !{~ Keegan,_ 
Director. 

·a. -DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO ANOTHER RETAILER - . 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DA~S, LESS 5-FOR PLEAG . 

. . . 
f • • • 

· ·.In ·the ·Matter of Disciplinary 
.- Proceedings· _against · - -

) 
) 

f ... • •• 

:Zimcon, .Inc~ 
· t/a Zimp' s 
459 Ocean Avenue· 

) 

·) 
. :·:.Je~sey City, NwJ., 

- )_. 
· Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption·· 
. License C-357, issued by the Municipal_ )'. . 
· Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of · -
·.the City of Jersey ·C~tyo · ·. . . )'. 
- --.- - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - --- - -

--CONCLUSIONS 
and - ... 

. - : --·. ORDER - -

. ;:, . ' -
~- . ·. 

i . . 

~ Licensee, by.James Smith, Presi~ent, Pro· se 
· Walter He Cle.aver, Esqo ,. Appearing for the Divis .. ion . . . ·._ '. . '' ,~ _: ·. ~ . 

- ~' .i·. ' 

·BY THE· DIRECTOR: _ :. ·· '· .. ,. . 

.. 

-: .. ·. . . Licensee· pleads non :vul t to a' .charge · all~ging .that' o·n· -. · .. -· ·: · 
divers.dates. between Apri1W· and July 24 7 1969, it sold alcoholic .. ·, 

· ... _beverages to.another retail ··licens_ee·,.·.in yiolation of. Rule.-_15· of_:.·. 
·.:'State. Regulation Noo_ 20., · · ,_ -, '· · 
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Absent prior record, the.Ticense will be.suspended for 
~fifteen days,· with remission of ·five dayi for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten daysQ ~e Sparacin, Inca, Bulletin 
1820, Item ll+e _ _ · 

Accordingly~ it is, oh this 14th day of October 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-357., 
issued by the Municipal.Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of'the 
City of Jersey City. tg Zimcon, Inc~, t/a Zimpws,. for. pr~mises 459 
Ocean Avenue, Jersey City,. be and the same is hereby .suspended for 
ten (10) days, c9mm~pcing at 2 a~me Tuesday, October 2i, 1969, and 
terminat~ng at 2 aGme Friday, October 31, 1969e 

Joseph M® Keegan· 
Directors. 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -.ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED·FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter. of Disciplinary 
· ·Procee.ding·s against 

Orie on One_CorpQ 
131 [am.es Street 

· Newark, .New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-359, issued.by the Municipal) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newarko ) 

Licensee~ by M~rtha Davis Secretary, Pro se 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esqo, lppearing for the Division 

"BY THE- DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee pleads QQ11 vult to a charg~ alleging that on 
July 24, 1969, it possessed alcoholic beverages in.six bottles 

.bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, in 
violation· of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. 20~ 

. Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
.. twenty-five days, with remission of five days for the plea in- · 
tered, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. Re Kellner., 
Bulletin 1859, .Item 8. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14t~· d~y of October 1969, 

ORDERED that· Plenary Retail Consumption License C-359, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to One on One Corpfli, for premises 131 James 

· Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty 
·. (20) days, commencing at 2 asmo Tuesday,· October 21, 1969, and 

·terminating· at 2 a~m~ Monday, November 10, 1969. 

Joseph Mc Keegan, 
Director0 



BULLETIN 1886 
\ 

lq& . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE FROM ANOTHER RETAILER - 1 

·,. ... LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR· 15 DAY~~ ·LESS 5 FOR PLEA@ 

In the-Matter of ·Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

James· Smith, 

) 

) 

) 
' 

237 Randolph Avenue 
Je~sey City, NeJe~ CONCLUSIONS 

) ." 

Ho~der of.Plenary. Retail Consumption 
License C·287,. issued by the Municipal) 
Board of· Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey Citye ) 

Licensee j Pro .se 
Walter H" Cleaver; EsqQ, Appearing for ·:the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

and 
ORDER 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on 
divers 4ates between April~ and July 24, 1969, he purchased · 
alcoholic beverages from another retail licen§ee, in viol~tion 
of Rtile 15 of State Regulation No~ 20~ · 

Absent·prior record 7 the license will be suspended 
for fifteen days, with remission of five days forthe plea en­
tered, leaving a net suspension of ten days~ Re M.Ve Patterson, 
Inc., Bulletin 1849, Item 5~ 

\ .· 

Accordingly, it is~ on this 14th day of October 1969, · 

.ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption· License C-287, . , 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of . 
the City of Jersey C.ity to James Smith, for premises 237 Randolph 
Avenue, Jersey City, be and· the same is hereby suspended for . 
ten (10) days, commencing at 2alilme Tuesday, October 21, 1969, 
and terminating at 2 a0mQ Friday, October 31, 19690 

Joseph M. Keegan, 
Director$ 
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11.· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - ·sALE TO MINORS ~··.LICENSE 

SUSPENDED Ii'OI\ 3 5 DAYS, LESS 5 DAYS FOR PLEA - EFFECTIVE 
DATE OF SUSPENSION DEFEHHED6l · . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary . ) 
Proceedings against ) 

d'Scene of Atlantic City, Inc. 
t/a d 1 Scene .-·' · 
2415 .. Pacific Av.enu.e 

) 

) 
Atlantic City, New ·Jerse~ 

) 
Holder of Plenary

1

Retail Corisllinption 
License C-115, issued by the Board 

CONCLUSIONS. 
· and 
ORDER. 

of Commissioners of the. City of · 
Atlantic City., · · 

) 

.) 
-.- - - - - - - - - - ~ c.91 - -1- ., 
Edwin He Helfaht, Esq., Attorney for Licensee 
Walter ~$ · Cleaver, Esq lb, Appe.ar:l.ng for the Di vision 

BY THE DIRECTOR: .. 
. . 

Licensee pleads non vU.lt to a charge alleging that on 
Augus·t 31, 1969, it sold mixed drinks of alcoholic beverages ·to 
three minors, one age 15, one age 16 and one age 18, in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior record, the licenie will be suspended for 
thirty-five days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of thirty days~ Cf Q Re Renna Enterprises, 
Inc., Bulletin 1706, Item 4. · 

Report of recent investigation discloses that the li­
censed business has been discontinued and that the license is in 

.process of person-to-person transfer. Since no effective penalty 
can be imposed at this time, the effective dates for the suspen­
sion will be fixed by the entry of a further order herein·arter 
the operation of the licensed business has been fully resumed on a 
substantial basis by the licensee or any transferee .of the license·e 

Accordingly, it is,._on this 3rd day of November 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary·Retail Consumption License c~115, 
issued by the Board of Conunissioners of the City of Atlantic City 
to d'Scene of Atlantic City, Inc., t/a d'Scene, for premises 2415 
Pacific Avenue~ Atlantic City, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for thirty (30J days, the effective dates of such suspension 
to be fixed by further order as aforesaid. 

Joseph M. Keegan, 
Director~ 

; " " ~ -.... 
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12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULAT~ON NO •. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 
DAYS FOR PLEA • . . · 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against· 

Clemente Manzo 
1657 Kennedy Blv:d. 
Jer~ey City;·. N .J ca,, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of.Plenary Reta~l Consumption 
License C-296,- issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of .Jersey City. ) 
- - - - - - - - - ~ - - - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 

Licensee, Pro se 
Walter H. Cleaver, EsqG, Appearing for the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

CONCLUSIONS 
·and 
ORDER 

Licensee pleads guilty to a charge alleging that- on 
Sunday, ·September l~, 1969, he sold a pint bottle of whiskey for 
off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regu-
lation No. 38~ . · 

Licensee (then in partnership with Angelo D'Amico at 
premises 423t Monmouth Street, Jersey City) has a previous record 
of suspension of license by the Director for ten days effective 
July 7, 1958 for similar violation. Re D'Amico & Manzo, Bulletin 
1239, Item 7,, 

The prior record 6f suspension for similar violation 
occurring m9re than ten ye~rs ago disregarded, the license wi~l .be 
suspended for fifteen days, with remission of five days. for ·the 
plea entered,.leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Dale Rose, 
Inc., Bulletin 1879, Item 3. ... _ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of Novem~er 1969, 

ORDERED that Pl~nary. Retail Consumption License C-296; 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Jersey City to Clemente Manzo, for premises 1657 Kennedy. 
Blvd., Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended forwn 
(10) d?Y:s, commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday, November 11, 1969, and 
terminating at 2 a.m. Fr~day, November Zl, 1969. 

JOSE:PH M. KEEGAN, 
. ·DIRECTOR 

13. STAT~ LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Herbert E. Hachbarth 
t/a Community Beverage 
561 Bay Avenue, 
Stafford Twp. .. 
PO Manahawkin; Nevi Jersey 

Applicatio'n filed November. 26, 1969 for person-to-person 
transfer ·of State Beverage Distributor's License SBD-103 

.from Leslie B. Johnson, t/a Johnson's Beer & Soda 
Distributors~ · · · 

. . . 
. . . 

. . ·~~ e)t ~ 

New Jersey State Library 


